Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



CHINA SHANSHUI CEMENT GROUP LIMITED

中國山水水泥集團有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 691)

US\$500,000,000 7.5% SENIOR NOTES DUE 2020 (Stock code: 5880)

DEFAULT OF MEDIUM-TERM NOTE

This announcement is made by China Shanshui Cement Group Limited (the "Company") pursuant to Rule 13.09 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited and the Inside Information Provisions under Part XIVA of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong).

The board of directors of the Company wishes to inform the Shareholders and potential investors of the Company that since Shandong Shanshui Cement Group Company Limited ("Shandong Shanshui") is unable to raise funds within the time limit, a medium-term note issued by Shandong Shanshui in the PRC inter-bank market and due on 12 May 2017 with a code of "14 山水 MTN002" was in default.

The Company will proactively assist Shandong Shanshui in negotiating with the underwriter and holders thereof for the repayment of the principal amount and interest.

Further announcement(s) will be made by the Company as and when appropriate.

By Order of the Board China Shanshui Cement Group Limited LIU Yiu Keung, Stephen Chairman

Hong Kong, 15 May 2017

As at the date hereof, the board of directors of the Company comprises 3 executive directors, namely LIU Yiu Keung, Stephen (YEN Ching Wai, David as his alternate), LI Heping and HWA Guo Wai, Godwin; and 5 independent non-executive directors, namely HO Man Kay, Angela, LAW Pui Cheung, WONG Chi Keung, CHING Siu Ming and LO Chung Hing.